
 

 

 Three Rivers House 
Northway 

Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

NOTICE AND AGENDA 
 

For a meeting to be held on Thursday, 22 February 2024 at 7.30 pm in the Penn Chamber, Three 
Rivers, Northway, Rickmansworth. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee:- 
 
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Sara Bedford (Chair) Steve Drury (Vice-Chair) 
Matthew Bedford 
Ruth Clark 
Andrea Fraser 
Philip Hearn 
Khalid Hussain 
 

Stephen King 
Chris Lloyd 
Debbie Morris 
David Raw 
 

  

Joanne Wagstaffe, Chief Executive   
Wednesday, 14 February 2024 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public on agenda items at the 
Planning Committee meetings. Details of the procedure are provided below: 
 
For those wishing to speak: 
Members of the public are entitled to register and identify which item(s) they wish to speak on 
from the published agenda for the meeting.  Those who wish to register to speak are asked to 
register on the night of the meeting from 7pm.  Please note that contributions will be limited to 
one person speaking for and one against each item for not more than three minutes. 
  
In the event of registering your interest to speak on an agenda item but not taking up that right 
because the item is deferred, you will be given the right to speak on that item at the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
Those wishing to observe the meeting are requested to arrive from 7pm. 
 
In accordance with The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 any matters 
considered under Part I business only of the meeting may be filmed, recorded, photographed, 
broadcast or reported via social media by any person. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of 
those doing the recording and reporting to ensure compliance.  This will include the Human 
Rights Act, the Data Protection Legislation and the laws of libel and defamation. 
The meeting will not be broadcast/livestreamed but an audio recording of the meeting will be 
made. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 

2.   MINUTES   
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

 

4.   NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS 
 
Items of other business notified under Council Procedure Rule 30 
to be announced, together with the special circumstances that 
justify their consideration as a matter of urgency. The Chair to rule 
on the admission of such items. 
 

 

5.   22/1764/FUL - WORLD OF WATER, HEMPSTEAD ROAD, 
WATFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD4 8QG 
 
Demolition of existing building and erection of retail food store, (Use 
Class E(a)), with associated access, parking and amenities. 
  
Recommendation: That subject to the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement in respect of a monitoring and evaluation fee of £6k 
covering a 5 year period relating to the travel plan and a contribution 
of £16.8k towards highway/cycleway/sustainable transport 
improvements, that permission be delegated to the Head of 
Regulatory Services to GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to 
conditions. 
 

(Pages 9 - 166) 

6.   23/2183/FUL – SILVER BIRCH COTTAGE, EAST LANE, ABBOTS 
LANGLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD5 0NY 
 
Construction of single storey side extensions and relocation of 
entrance door. 
 
Recommendation: That PLANNING PERMISSION be GRANTED. 
 

(Pages 167 - 182) 

7.   OTHER BUSINESS - if approved under item 3 above   
 

 

 
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
If the Committee wishes to consider any item in private, it will be appropriate for a resolution 
to be passed in the following terms:- 
 

“that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined under Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Act. It has been decided by the Council that in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

 

(Note:  If other confidential business is approved under item 3, it will also be necessary to 
specify the class of exempt or confidential information in the additional items.) 
 

General Enquiries: Please contact the Committee Team at 
committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk 

Page 2

mailto:committeeteam@threerivers.gov.uk


 

THREE RIVERS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

At a meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, 
Rickmansworth, WD3 1RL on Thursday 18 January 2024 from 7.30pm – 9.05pm 
 
Present: Councillors Sara Bedford (Chair), Steve Drury (Vice-Chair), Matthew Bedford, Ruth Clark, 
Andrea Fraser, Philip Hearn, Khalid Hussain, Stephen King, Chris Lloyd, Debbie Morris and David 
Raw  
 
Also in Attendance: 
 
Councillors Ciaran Reed and Chris Whatley-Smith 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
Matthew Barnes, Planning Solicitor 
Tom Norris, Senior Planning Officer 
Matthew Roberts, Development Management Team Leader 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
Claire Westwood, Development Management Team Leader 
 
External in Attendance: 
 
Councillor Jon Tankard, Abbots Langley Parish Council 
 
 
PC39/23 MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14th 
December 2023 be approved as being a correct record and are signed by the Chair. 
 
 

PC40/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chair made a group declaration on behalf of the Liberal Democrat members of the 
Committee in respect of item 10 23/1766/FUL: 38b Abbots Road, Abbots Langley as the 
applicant’s agent was a Liberal Democrat Councillor. 
 
Councillor Ruth Clarke declared a personal interest in respect of Item 56 23/0761/FUL No.1 
and land to the rear Toms Lane, Kings Langley as her aunt lived in close proximity to the 
dwelling concerned.  
 
 

PC41/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of other business. 
 
 

PC42/23 22/1945/FUL: LAND TO THE EAST OF LANGLEYBURY LANE AND INCLUDING 
LANGLEYBURY HOUSE ESTATE, LANGLEYBURY LANE, LANGLEYBURY, 
HERTFORDSHIRE  

 
The application was a hybrid application for the creation of a film hub following the demolition 
of a number of existing buildings and change of use of Langleybury House and Aisled Barn for 
filming, new car parking provision, alterations to existing access points as well as alterations to 
the existing cycle path and pedestrian network within the site. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

Due to the size and scale of the proposed development it was considered that a site visit was 
required to ensure that the Committee was fully cognisant of the applications complexity 
before a decision was made. 
 
RESOLVED that Members agreed that a site visit be arranged for Planning Application 
22/1945/FUL. 
 
 

PC43/23 23/0761/FUL: NO.1 AND LAND TO THE REAR TOMS LANE, KINGS LANGLEY, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, WD4 8NA  

 
The application was for the construction of five two storey detached dwellings with 
accommodation in the roof space served by dormer windows and rooflights with associated 
access including works to verges, parking and landscaping works including raised terraces 
following the demolition of the existing building and associated outbuilding. 
 
The application had ben called in by three members of the Committee who had cited concerns 
relating to over development and highway safety. 
 
The Committee was informed that additional pre-commencement conditions were 
recommended to protect and mitigate the impact on the adjacent railway line and these would 
be in line with the comments received by Network Rail. These conditions would require prior 
agreement with the applicant in the event of an approval and covered trespass proof fencing, 
erection of scaffolding, drainage close to the railway boundary and a risk assessment and 
method statement.  
 
Condition 11 regarding materials would be amended to include reference to the submission of 
doub
[...]
s located within the 
village boundary, in a relatively built up area and would not be visible from the road; as such it 
would not impede on the openness of the Green Belt.  Consequently the development was 
considered to present an exception from Green Belt policies. 

Page 4



 

 
The Officer recommendation to approve the application, subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and the update provided at the meeting, was recommended by Councillor Steve Drury, 
seconded by Councillor Matthew Bedford, put to the vote and carried. 
 
The voting in favour of the recommendations was as follows For 7, Against 4, Abstain 0. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Application 23/0761/FUL be approved. 
 
 

PC44/23 23/1068/OUT: PARCEL OF LAND NORTH OF MANSION HOUSE FARM, 
BEDMOND ROAD, ABBOTS LANGLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE.  

 
The application was for outline permission for the construction of a data centre of up to 
84,000sqm delivered across 2no. buildings including ancillary offices, internal plant and 
equipment and emergency backup generators, engineering operations and earthworks to 
create development platforms, site wide landscaping and the creation of a country park.  
Along with the construction of an ancillary training centre, internal roads and footpaths, cycle 
and car parking, hard and soft landscaping security perimeter fencing, lighting, drainage, a 
substation and other associated works and infrastructure following the demolition and 
clearance of existing buildings and hardstanding. 
 
The application had been called in by three members of the Committee who had cited 
concerns over the impact the development would have on the Green Belt. 
 
It was noted that, following the publication of the agenda, an article published by Data Centre 
Dynamics regarding the Government’s plans to boost UK data centres had been provided by 
the applicant and had been circulated to the Committee for information although it did not 
change the Officer recommendations.  Agents acting on b
[...]
unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that Planning Application 23/106/OUT be refused. 
 
 

PC45/23 23/1128/FUL:  CEDARS VILLAGE, DOG KENNEL LANE, CHORLEYWOOD, 
HERTFORDSHIRE  

 
The application was for the construction of 7no. new dwellings (ClassC3) in the form of 
bungalows with roof accommodation, new building to provide a laundry and maintenance 
store and conversion of an existing garage to serve as a maintenance store and associated 
parking following the demolition of existing garages. 
 
The application had been called in by Chorleywood Parish Council citing a range of concerns 
including the impact on the Chorleywood Conservation Area, the impact on the setting of the 
lodge and main building and inadequate parking provision.  It was noted that consideration of 
the application had been delayed to enable a site visit to be carried out. 
 
A representative of Chorleywood Parish Council spoken reiterating their concerns about 
parking and the impact that the development might have on flooding and surface water run-off.  
Councillor Ciaran Reed spoke in his capacity as a ward councillor citing concern about the 
impact that the development would have on traffic levels and the Conservation Area. 
 
The Committee was informed that since the agenda had been published the Lead Local Flood 
Authority had submitted further representation citing technical objections and a petition 
objecting to the development signed by 25 residents had been received. 
 
Committee concerns that the Car Parking Management Plan implied that mitigating measures 
would only be implemented in the event of 100% occupancy of the development and that the 
parking spaces nearest to the development should be restricted to residents use only were 
acknowledged.  It was agreed that Condition 14 would be amended to: 

Page 6



 

i) condition that the Car Parking Management Plan and associated mitigation measures 
must be implemented prior to first occupancy occurring and thereafter maintained.  

ii) Include a requirement for the provision of parking enforcement by the management 
company 

iii) Identify the location of car parking for staff and visitors. 
iv) Specify the parking provision for Blue Badge holders. 
v) Strengthen the reasoning 

  
It was agreed that the final wording of Condition 14 would be agreed in consultation with the 
Committee. 
 
It was clarified that application being considered was only concerned with formal parking bays.  
The possible provision of three additional parking bays on an existing gravel area referenced 
in the Car Parking management Plan would be informal parking spaces which would, should 
they be implemented may require permission in their own right. 
 
It was agreed that Condition 5 would be amended to specifically reference the use of soft 
landscaping around the lodge site and new buildings.   
 
It was noted that the Lead Local Flooding Authority had maintained their objection on technical 
matters and the applicant was working with the Authority to provide additional information. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that consideration of the application should focus on the 
impacts of the seven new dwellings on the surrounding area and not any existing issues on 
the wider site. 
 
The Officer recommendation that that subject to the recommendation of approval, and/or no 
objection from the Lead Local Flood Authority and the completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
(securing an affordable housing monetary contribution), that the decision be delegated to the 
Head of Regulatory Services to grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in 
the report and as amended by the Committee, and any conditions requested by the Lead 
Local Flood Authority was proposed by Councillor Sara Bedford, seconded by Councillor 
Stephen King, put to the vote and carried. 
 
The voting in respect of the recommendation was as follows: For 7, Against 3, Abstain 1. 
 
RESOLVED that the decision on Planning Application 23/1128/FUL be delegated to the Head 
of Regulatory Services. 
 
 

PC46/23 23/1352/FUL: MARGARET HOUSE RESIDENTIAL HOME, PARSONAGE CLOSE, 
ABBOTS LANGLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD5 0BQ  

 
It was noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda and would be brought back to 
a future meeting. 
 

PC47/23 23/1766/FUL: 38B ABBOTS ROAD, ABBOTS LANGLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD5 
0BG  

 
The application was for the construction of a single storey side extension, extension of existing 
roof to facilitate first floor extension, alterations to site frontage and new access to lower 
ground floor following demolition of the existing garage. 
 
The application would ordinarily have been considered under delegated powers however the 
agent for the applicant was a Three Rivers District Council ward councillor. 
 

Page 7



 

It was noted that the recommendation should have been ‘That the decision be delegated to 
the Head of Regulatory Services to consider any representations received and that Planning 
Permission be granted. 
 
Committee concern that the layout of the proposed extension could lend itself to the creation 
of a standalone dwelling was noted.  It was agreed that a further condition aimed at ensuring 
the extension retained its ancillary use to the existing dwelling in perpetuity would be added to 
any approval. 
 
The Officer’s amended recommendation that approval of the application, subject to the 
additional condition, be delegated to the Head of Regulatory Services was proposed by 
Councillor Chris Lloyd, seconded by Councillor Debbie Morris, put to the vote and carried. 
 
The voting in favour of the Officer’s amended recommendation was as follows: For 7, Against 
0, Abstain 4. 
 
RESOLVED that approval of Planning Application 23/1766/FUL be delegated to the Head of 
Regulatory Services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – THURSDAY 22nd February 2024 
 
22/1764/FUL - Demolition of existing building and erection of retail food store, (Use 
Class E(a)), with associated access, parking and amenities at World Of Water, 
Hempstead Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD4 8QG 

 
Parish: Abbots Langley Parish Council Ward: Gade Valley 
Expiry of Statutory Period: 11.01.2023 
Extension of time: 28.03.2024 

Case Officer: David Heighton 

 
Recommendation: That subject to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement in respect of 
a monitoring and evaluation fee of £6k covering a 5 year period relating to the travel plan 
and a contribution of £16.8k towards highway/cycleway/sustainable transport 
improvements, that permission be delegated to the Head of Regulatory Services to GRANT 
PLANNING PERMISSION subject to conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reason for consideration by the Committee: The application was originally called in by three 
Members of the Planning Committee to discuss the effect on traffic and highway safety. 
 
The application was considered by Members at the Planning Committee Meeting on 16 
November 2023. At the November meeting Members agreed to defer the application for the 
following reasons: 
 
A. Officers to speak with the agent/applicant to request whether they wish to review and 

make changes to the access arrangements (providing them with 2 weeks to consider). 
i) If they agree to make changes, Officers to review the extent of changes and 

whether they can be caught within same application or require a re-submission  
ii) If the changes can be accepted, Officers to re-consult all relevant parties and 

bring the application back to a future Planning Committee 
iii) If they do not wish to make changes to the access arrangements then the 

following (B, C and D) occurs; 
 

B. Officers to instruct an independent highway review of the access arrangements, having 
specific regard to the right turn from Lidl, review of speed and volume of on-coming 
traffic from the roundabout, cycle safety and acceptability of crossing points. 

 
C. Officers to discuss with HCC Officers about considering the following points in more 

detail: 
  

- Possibility of erecting fencing or similar means of enclosures to stop unauthorised 
parking on the grass verges either side of the entrance 

- Further discussion on cycle safety, especially crossing the access 
- Further consideration/review into the right turn from Lidl and the speed and volume 

of on-coming traffic from the roundabout 
  

D. Following further consideration into the above points (C), Officers to arrange site visit 
with members of the Planning Committee, Parish and ward Councillors as well as 
Highways Officer, Planning Officer, Planning Agent and transport consultant). 
  

E. Delivery times to be discussed with the Applicant and their Agent. 
 

To view all documents forming part of this application please go to the following website: 
https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RILMTTQFL3900 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RILMTTQFL3900
https://www3.threerivers.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RILMTTQFL3900


 
 

 
 
No other material planning considerations were raised as unacceptable.  
 

Committee Update:  
 

A. Applicant chose not to make changes. 
 

B. Independent highway review undertaken, See Appendix D. 
 

C. Hertfordshire Highways Officer response:  
- Possibility of erecting fencing or similar means of enclosures to stop unauthorised 

parking on the grass verges either side of the entrance.  
 
As part of the detailed design for the s278 agreement, the Highway Authority may 
consider kerbing arrangements that discourage verge parking.  However, without 
knowing the reason for the verge parking, it is difficult to know completely the 
rationale for such a scheme, although a higher kerb should be perfectly feasible.  It 
may be that with the change of use, all car parking is accommodated within Lidl. 
 

- Further discussion on cycle safety, especially crossing the access. 
 

The Highway Authority is content that the scheme seeks to enhance cycle access 
in the vicinity of the proposed foodstore.  This is manifested in the formalisation of 
an access junction into the proposed foodstore/service road, with an appropriate 
crossing point and the introduction of a 3m shared footway/cycleway.  The mitigation 
will also allow safe and suitable access to the eastern side of Watford Road and a 
connection into Gypsy Lane. 
 

- Further consideration/review into the right turn from Lidl and the speed and volume 
of on-coming traffic from the roundabout 

 
The Highway Authority is content further to the submission of a junction model and 
speed survey data that the reconfigured junction onto Watford Road may 
accommodate the existing and proposed development traffic.  The Highway 
Authority note that the submitted Road Safety Audit did not raise any issue with the 
operation of the junction.  It is also noted that the applicant seeks to improve 
significantly the visibility out of the proposed access junction.   

 
D. A site visit was arranged and took place although the applicant was not in attendance. 

Whilst at the site visit there was discussion regarding barriers to prevent parking on 
the grass verges and whether the applicant can deliver the toucan crossing, required 
by the Warner Bros planning permission. 
 

E. Delivery times were confirmed as: 
 

Being limited to the same as the proposed operating hours – 0700-2300 Monday-
Saturday and 1000-1600 (limited to 6 hours maximum within this window) on Sundays 
and Bank Holidays. 

 
Other matters: 
 

- Officers discussed the potentially ability to implement the toucan crossing rather 
than wait for its current planned implementation as part of the Warner Bros 
application. The applicant confirmed that they could not provide the Toucan crossing 
which was necessary to make the Warner Bros development acceptable in planning 

Pa
[...]
one and part of the 
site directly adjacent to the river is designated as a Flood Zone 3b (a functional flood plain 
of the River Gade). Beyond the site to the north, beyond the bridge, which carries the A41 
over the Grand Union Canal, the Canal is designated as an identified Local Wildlife Site. 
Land to the south of the site, around and including the M25 J19 roundabout, is also 
designated as a Wildlife Site. 

 An L-shaped building occupies the site, currently used for an aquatic related retail business. 
The building has a tiled roof and is partially brick built but otherwise predominantly glazed 
with the entrance sited on the double gable ended southern elevation. The western gabled 
section of the building extends to a depth of 25.8m with the gabled section to the east 
extending further beyond to a total depth of 67.4m. The unenclosed area formed by the L-
shaped building is hard surfaced and used for the public display and sale of goods.  

 The area to the north of the building is used as a landscaped outdoor display area with the 
area to the south of the building consisting of hardstanding, which is used as a car park for 
75 cars. The area to the west of the building comprises of an area of soft landscaping with 
an area of woodland adjacent to the River Gade. 

Page 11



 
 

 The existing access to the site is via a junction off the A41/Watford Road. That junction and 
the access track which runs south from the junction is approximately 25m wide and ends in 
a turning head approximately 75m from the access. The access road serves the application 
site, a retail premises to the south of the site, and a residential dwelling. 

3 Description of Proposed Development  

 This application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing building and 
the erection of a retail food store ((Use Class E(a)), with associated access, parking and 
amenities. 

 The proposed building would be a single storey retail store approximately 4.8m metres high
[...]
ng that movements form the major arm have priority. It is not feasible or realistic to 
design for any potential circumstance associated with inappropriate driving (i.e. 
attempting to exit the site towards the south whilst the right turn entry lane is occupied). 
The junction modelling undertaken is industry standard software that determines the 
suitability of the proposed access arrangement. The results of this assessment 
demonstrates that the proposed access arrangement would operate satisfactorily with 
the proposed development in place. Furthermore, as previously highlighted the 
existing access includes a segregated right turn lane, albeit of a shorter length. 
However, there have been no recorded incidents as a result of vehicles exiting and 
entering the existing junction at the same time.   

Page 166



PLANNING COMMITTEE - (Thursday 22nd February 2024) 
 

23/2183/FUL – Construction of single storey side extensions and relocation of 
entrance door at Silver Birch Cottage, East Lane, Abbots Langley, Hertfordshire, WD5 
0NY 

 
Parish: Abbots Langley Parish Council  Ward: Leavesden 
Expiry of Statutory Period:27.02.2024  Case Officer: Lilly Varnham 

 
Recommendation: That PLANNING PERMISSION be GRANTED.  

 
Reason for consideration by the Committee: The agent for this application is a Three Rivers 
District Council Ward Councillor. 
 

To view all documents forming part of this application please go to the following website: 
 
23/2183/FUL | Construction of single storey side extensions and relocation of entrance 
door | Silver Birch Cottage East Lane Abbots Langley Hertfordshire WD5 0NY 
(threerivers.gov.uk) 
 

 

 
1 Relevant Planning History 

1.1 8/397/79 – Change of Use. Chapel To Residential.   

2 Description of Application Site 

2.1 The application site contains a single storey detached dwelling to the south of East Lane 
opposite East Lane Cemetery in Abbots Langley. The cottage was previously established 
for the residents of Abbots Langley 
[...]
cussed 
with the Council's Development Management Section prior to the commencement of work. 
Further information on how to incorporate changes to reduce your energy and water use is 
available at: https://www.threerivers.gov.uk/services/environment-climate-emergency/home-
energy-efficiency-sustainable-living#Greening%20your%20home 

 
I2 The applicant is reminded that the Control of Pollution Act 1974 allows local authorities to 

restrict construction activity (where work is audible at the site boundary). In Three Rivers 
such work audible at the site boundary, including deliveries to the site and running of 

Page 175

https://www.threerivers.gov.uk/services/environment-climate-emergency/home-energy-efficiency-sustainable-living#Greening%20your%20home
https://www.threerivers.gov.uk/services/environment-climate-emergency/home-energy-efficiency-sustainable-living#Greening%20your%20home


equipment such as generators, should be restricted to 0800 to 1800 Monday to Friday, 0900 
to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

 
I3 The Local Planning Authority has been positive and proactive in its consideration of this 

planning application, in line with the requirements of the National Planning Policy Framework 
and in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (England) Order 2015. The Local Planning Authority suggested modifications to 
the development during the course of the application and the applicant and/or their agent 
submitted amendments which result in a form of development that maintains/improves the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the District. 

 
I4 The applicant is hereby advised to remove all site notices on or near the site that were 

displayed pursuant to the application. 
 

 

Page 176



 

 

Page 177



Page 178



Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



 

Page 182


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 22/1764/FUL - World Of Water, Hempstead Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD4 8QG
	World of Water Photos.docx
	Appendix D - Independent Highway Review.pdf
	Appendix E - 3rd Transport Technical Note Rebuttal.pdf
	Appendix F - Planning Committee Members Questions.pdf

	6 23/2183/FUL – Silver Birch Cottage, East Lane, Abbots Langley, Hertfordshire, WD5 0NY
	232183FUL - Silver Birch Cottage Site Photos.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


  

 
Three Rivers House 

Northway 
Rickmansworth 
Herts WD3 1RL 

 

 

Planning Committee 
MINUTES 

 
Of a meeting held in the Penn Chamber, Three Rivers House, Rickmansworth, on 
Thursday, 22 February 2024 from 7.30  - 7.49 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Councillor Sara Bedford (Chair), Councillor Steve Drury (Vice-Chair), 
Matthew Bedford, Ruth Clark, Philip Hearn, Khalid Hussain, Stephen King, Debbie Morris, 
David Raw and Raj Khiroya (Reserve) (In place of Chris Lloyd) 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Matthew Barnes, Planning Solicitor 
Kimberley Rowley, Head of Regulatory Services 
Matthew Roberts, Development Management Team Leader 
Claire Westwood, Development Management Team Leader 
Katharine Simpson, Committee and Electoral Services Manager 
Shilpa Manek, Senior Committee Officer  
  

 
PC48/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Andrea Fraser and Chris Lloyd. 
 
Councillor Raj Khiroya was substituting for Councillor Chris Lloyd. 

 
PC49/23 MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2024 of the Planning 
Committee be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
PC50/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Philip Hearn declared a pecuniary interest in respect of Item 5, 22/1764/FUL, World 
of Water, Hempstead Road, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD4 8QG as he had an interest in a 
competitor of the applicant. 
 
The Chair made a Group declaration on behalf of the Liberal Democrat members of the 
Committee in respect of Item 6, 23/2183/FUL, Silver Birch Cottage, East Lane, Abbots 
Langley, Hertfordshire, WD5 0NY as the architect was a Member of the Group and a 
Councillor. 

 
PC51/23 NOTICE OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There were no items of other business. 

 
PC52/23 22/1764/FUL - WORLD OF WATER, HEMPSTEAD ROAD, WATFORD, 
HERTFORDSHIRE, WD4 8QG  

 



 

The application was for the demolition of an existing building and the erection of retail food 
store (Use Class E(a)), with associated access, parking and amenities. 
 
The Officer provided an update. Members who sat on the November Planning Committee 
were aware that this application was deferred. For those that were not in attendance, a 
summary of the reasons for deferral and actions which have occurred since: 

- Firstly, the applicant confirmed they did not wish to change the access arrangements 

and wanted to pursue with the existing design and location of the access citing that 

alternative locations would not be feasible.  

- Officers then instructed Evoke to independently review the highway arrangements. 

They concluded there was insufficient grounds to ‘refuse’ the junction design proposals 

from a highway perspective.  A number of improvements were recommended, and 

these had been implemented and were shown on the updated highway drawing. 

- In response to erecting fencing or similar means to stop parking on the grass verge 

either side of the entrance, the Highway Authority confirmed that higher kerb should be 

perfectly feasible to deter parking and can form part of the s278 agreement.  

- On cycle safety, the Highway Authority was content that the scheme enhanced cycle 
access in the vicinity of the proposed foodstore – mitigation of the crossing point 
allowed for suitable access to the eastern side of Watford Road and a connection into 
Gypsy Lane.  

- Delivery times had been confirmed to align with the opening hours of the store and the 
relevant condition had been amended to reflect this. 

- Site visit arranged and took place, without agent, and discussion was had regarding 
whether the Toucan crossing required as part of the Warner. Bros. scheme could be 
provided. The applicant confirmed they do not need to provide the toucan based on the 
development proposed. 

- In respect of the right hand turn and potential conflict with those turning right into the 

site, the modelling, speed data (outside of school holidays), audits and review have all 

concluded that it would be acceptable. In addition, it should be noted that: 

- Priority is given to those turning right into the site.   
- The modelling data is based on worse case scenarios confirms the traffic 

volumes and speed and that there was sufficient space / gaps in the flow to 
accommodate these movements. The data had also used growthed data up to 
2036 and confirmed there was still capacity within the highway network. 

- Better visibility of the access from those approaching from the roundabout was 
considered to alter behaviour of drivers and influence speed. 

- It should be noted that it would be hard to completely rule out any conflict 
between vehicles given driver behaviour, but the scheme has been designed 
and been found to meet all requirements and thus fully accords with the NPPF 
in so far as it has been demonstrated that the scheme would not have an 
unacceptable impact on highways safety. 

 
It was agreed that a site visit was still required with Officers and Councillors, and this would be 
scheduled during late afternoon, early evening, with the Applicant’s Transport Consultant 
present at the site.  
 
A recommendation to defer the decision to enable the Members of the Planning Committee to 
have a site visit to be made with the Applicants’ Highways Consultant present at the site was 
proposed by Councillor Sara Bedford, seconded by Councillor Steve Drury, put to the vote 
with 7 Members For, 1 Against and 1 Abstained. 
 
RESOLVED: that consideration of planning application 22/1764/FUL be deferred to enable a 
site visit to be made with the Applicant’s Highways Consultant present at the site. 

 
PC53/23 23/2183/FUL – SILVER BIRCH COTTAGE, EAST LANE, ABBOTS 
LANGLEY, HERTFORDSHIRE, WD5 0NY  

 



 

The application was for the construction of a single storey side extension and relocation of 
entrance door at Silver Birch Cottage, east Lane, Abbots Langley, Hertfordshire, WD5 0NY. 
 
The application would ordinarily have been considered under delegated powers however the 
agent for the applicant was a Three Rivers District Council Ward Councillor. 
 
Councillor Hearn asked for clarification regarding the Green Belt assessment in light of a 
recent appeal decision.  The Officer advised that each application is assessed on its own 
merits and that the proposal before Members was not considered to be disproportionate in 
Green Belt terms. 
 
Cllr Drury asked if the building was locally listed. The Officer confirmed that it was not. 
 
The Committee noted that there were a number of mature trees and requested that Officers 
contact the Landscape Officer to ask them to consider whether any of the trees at the site 
would warrant protection via a TPO(s).    
 
The Officer’s recommendation to approve the application, subject to the conditions in the 
report, was proposed by Councillor Matthew Bedford and seconded by Councillor Stephen 
King and put to a vote and carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED: that the planning application be approved. 

 
 

CHAIR 
 


